

Legislation Text

File #: 3267-2017, Version: 1

The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Ordinance 2084-2017 in order to correct the name, Federal Identification (FID) number and address for the vendor that is being awarded the contract for the Project Dry Basement: Backwater Valve Installation and Sump Pump program.

The purpose of Ordinance 2084-2017 was to authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract for the Project Dry Basement: Backwater Valve Installation and Sump Pump program.

The reason that Public Utilities is requesting this amendment is the original legislation 2084-2017, passed by Council on September 18, 2017 and signed by the Mayor on September 19, 2017 referenced the incorrect vendor name (in portions of the ordinance), address and FID number. Within the ordinance it allowed for the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract with TFH-EB, Inc. dba The Waterworks under the Federal ID #26-3682527 and the address of 1999 Longwood Avenue, Grove City, Ohio 43123, for the Project Dry Basement: Backwater Valve Installation and Sump Pump program. The company has now confirmed that they will be operating under Federal ID #31-1162504 and the address of 550 Schrock Road, Columbus, Ohio 43229.

FISCAL IMPACT: No additional funds are requested at this time. Auditor's Certificate #ACPO002175 from Ordinance 2084-2017 will be utilized to establish the new contract after this Ordinance has passed.

EMERGENCY DESIGNATION: This ordinance is being submitted as an emergency to allow for the establishment of the contract under the correct company name, address and FID number without delay.

To amend Ordinance 2084-2017 in order to correct the vendor name, address and Federal Identification number to allow the Director of Public Utilities to proceed with entering into contract with TFH-EB, Inc., dba The Waterworks for the Project Dry Basement: Backwater Valve Installation and Sump Pump for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage, and to declare an emergency. (\$0.00)

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2084-2017 authorized the Director of Public Utilities to enter into contract with TFH-EB, Inc., dba The Waterworks for the Project Dry Basement: Backwater Valve Installation and Sump Pump program for the Division of Sewerage and Drainage; and

WHEREAS, after passage of Ordinance 2084-2017 it was determined that the company name did not appear correctly in all parts of the ordinance and that the company changed the Federal Identification Number and address to be used for this contract; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to correct the company name, address and Federal Identification Number in all parts of the ordinance so the Director of the Department of Public Utilities may proceed with entering into contract with TFH-EB, Inc., dba The Waterworks for this service; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Public Utilities, Division of Sewerage and Drainage, in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the amendment so that the Director of Public Utilities may

File #: 3267-2017, Version: 1

proceed with entering into contract for the Project Dry Basement: Backwater Valve Installation and Sump Pump program with TFH-EB, Inc., dba The Waterworks utilizing the correct company name, address and Federal Identification Number without delay, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance 2084-2017 be and hereby is amended as follows:

The Department of Public Utilities advertised for competitive bids for the subject project on the City's Vendor Services website and in the City Bulletin in accordance with the relevant provisions of Chapter 329 of City Code relating to construction contracts. The Division of Sewerage and Drainage received three (3) bids on May 31, 2017 from the following companies:

Name	C.C. No.	Exp. Date	Vendor#	City/State	<u>Status</u>
TFH-EB, Inc.		-			
dba The Waterworks	2 6-3682527	7 10/07/18	014210	Grove City, OH	MAJ
	31-1162504	Pending	004777	Columbus	
Capital Plumbing & Mechanical	20-0557202	2 07/16/19	000951	Columbus, OH	MAJ
Ohio Basement Authority	38-3823702	2 05/15/19	015314	Columbus, OH	MAJ

These bids were reviewed and ranked utilizing the Bid Tab and Quality Factor Form process. It was determined that TFH -EB H Inc., dba The Waterworks was the lowest responsive, responsible, and best bid.

SUPPLIER: TFH-EB, Inc. dba The Waterworks (26-3682527 31-1162504), Expires October 7, 2018 Pending Recertification in Process

TFH-EB **H** Inc., dba The Waterworks does not hold MBE/FBE status.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Public Utilities be and is hereby authorized to enter into contract with TFH-EB, Inc., dba The Waterworks, 1999 Longwood Avenue, Grove City, Ohio 43123 550 Schrock Road, Columbus OH 43229, for the Project Dry Basement: Backwater Valve Installation and Sump Pump program, in accordance with the terms and conditions as shown in the agreement on file in the office of the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

SECTION 3. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.